was given to the fifth son, Johann-Georg IV, born on January 26, 1752, 
baptized on the 30th of the same month. This latter is most probably 
our poet and schoolmaster. It is to be supposed that he is the same Georg 
Schwertfeger whose death is reported as follows in 1819: "Du treize 
novembere mil-huit-cent-dix-neuf à dix heures du matin, acte de 
décès de George Schwerdfeger, mort hier à onze heures du soir, âgé 
de soixante-dix ans, fileur de laine, né et domicilie à Sainte-Marie-
aux-Mines, département du Haut-Rhin, fils célibataire des défunts Jean-
George Schwerdfeger et de Marie L'huilier son épouse" (Archives du